

SOCIETE GENERALE GROUP

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the exchange traded fund described below.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited, The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Securities and Futures Commission take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

ANNOUNCEMENT

Hong Kong, 8 February 2012

LYXOR ETF FTSE RAFI US 1000* (Stock code: 2803)

LYXOR ETF FTSE RAFI EUROPE* (Stock code: 2806)

LYXOR ETF COMMODITIES THOMSON REUTERS/JEFFERIES CRB TR* (Stock code:

2809)

LYXOR ETF NASDAQ-100* (Stock code: 2826)

LYXOR ETF RUSSIA (DJ RUSINDEX TITANS 10)* (Stock Code: 2831)

LYXOR ETF MSCI TAIWAN* (Stock code: 2837)

LYXOR ETF MSCI INDIA* (Stock code: 2810)

LYXOR ETF MSCI WORLD* (Stock code: 2812)

LYXOR ETF MSCI KOREA* (Stock code: 2813)

LYXOR ETF JAPAN (TOPIX®)* (Stock code: 2814)

LYXOR ETF MSCI AC ASIA-PACIFIC ex JAPAN* (Stock code: 2815)

LYXOR ETF MSCI EMERGING MARKETS* (Stock code: 2820)

(*This is a Synthetic ETF)

Lyxor International Asset Management (the "Manager"), the manager of the above-mentioned 12 exchange traded funds listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (each, the "Lyxor ETF", and collectively, the "Lyxor ETFs"), refers to the announcement made on 7 December 2011 in relation to the proposed de-authorisation of the Lyxor ETFs by the Securities and Futures Commission and the delisting of the Lyxor ETFs from The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Announcement"). Capitalised terms not defined in this announcement will have the meanings as are given to such terms in the Announcement.

The Manager hereby announces the proposed delisting and de-authorisation timetable for the units of the Lyxor ETFs as follows:

Last day for dealings in the Lyxor ETF units on the SEHK Wednesday, 7 March 2012

Withdrawal of the listing of the Lyxor ETF units on the Main Board of the 9:00 a.m. HK time on Tuesday, 13 March 2012

Lyxor International Asset Management Tours Société Générale - 17 cours Valmy 92987 Paris- La Défense Cedex – France www.lyxor.com

SOCIETE GENERALE GROUP

Deauthorisation and Delisting of the Lyxor ETF...... Tuesday, 13 March 2012

Investors who wish to sell, through their brokers, Units under the special daily buy-back arrangement during the Notification Period (i.e. 8 December 2011 up to and including 7 March 2012) are reminded to strictly observe the 4:00pm HK time dealing deadline for the Lyxor ETFs. Buy-back orders submitted after the relevant dealing deadline will be deemed to be submitted on the next following dealing day. Buy-back forms received by SGSHK from brokers after the Dealing Deadline on the Last Trading Day (i.e. 4:00p.m. HK time on 7 March 2012) will be deemed to be received on the next following dealing day under the weekly special buy-back arrangement (i.e. 13 March 2012). The dealing deadline set by financial intermediaries may be earlier than the dealing deadline set by the Manager. Investors should check with their financial intermediaries the applicable dealing deadline.

If you have any queries, please direct these to your financial adviser or alternatively SG Securities (HK) Limited, the Hong Kong Representative at Level 38, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong (hotline telephone number: (852) 2166 4620).

Lyxor International Asset Management is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Société Générale.

Issued by

LYXOR INTERNATIONAL ASSET MANAGEMENT

As Manager of the Lyxor ETFs

Lyxor International Asset Management Tours Société Générale - 17 cours Valmy 92987 Paris- La Défense Cedex – France www.lyxor.com